Z J8800A

== = 1k F 48§

m IE HIGH-SPEED LOCKSTITCH SEWING MACHINE

& FH i EBA
= & F M
OPERATION MANUAL
PARTS BOOK

M &E-MIELENINARIABIRZ S

Z0JE SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




1, Plserd4fF Machine frame & miscellaneous cover components

- 20 -



1. Hl7esr#1fk Machine frame & miscellaneous cover components

w5 9 % # e | |
REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather
Np. | PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
1 240GR101 5 Face plate ASM. 1 ¥ b4 *
2 240G0O101 | @#i# Face plate gasket 1 ¥ ¥ *
3 GS159-8 B RSB 4T SM1/8" X 44 L=4 Screw 1/8" X 44 L=4 1 b d o b g
4 | GR679/2-8 | FHER N EE ARM oil shield ASM. 1 Y % w
5 GR585-8 Beek A B HETLZE Rubber plug 2 b4 h+d w
6 GR584-8 £ il 5 3% FL 3 Rubber plug 1 r ¥ r
7 GS300-8 J& BT AR ET SM3/16" X 28L=9 Screw 316" x281=9 8 w w b4
8 240GR102 JER R Side plate 1 w 3 T
9 24060102 | FaiRth Gaskel 1 * * w
10 GR586-8 HRA 28 fLE Rubber plug 1 w o w
11 GRS587-8 T4hE fLE Rubber plug 1 b+ e ke w
12 GR611-8 it # Needle thread guide pin 1 +
GRE00-8 ¢k Needle thread guide pin 1 w w
13 GR602-8 =HR&k k. Three-hole thread eyelet 1 b r %4
14 GQ200-8 s Tl Earthing indication plate 1 * b 4
15 GS5310-8 IR BEET SM3/16" X 28 L=6 Screw 3/16"X 28 1.=6 1 " "4 w
16 GS310-8 =R faMRET SM3/16"X28 L=6 Screw 3/16" X 28 L=6 1 b4 % w
17 GR603-8 444 Arm thread guide—Ring 1 i b- ¢ w
18 GS8313-8 H s SMIL64" x40 L=6 Screw 11/164" x40 L=6 1 4 ¥ #*
19 Je ek A4 Thread tension ASM. 1 w w b+
20 GL235-8 J k¥ 8 Tension nut 1 b4 ® W
21 GR609-8 Sk BN Tension Disc stopper 1 -4 * B
22 GW184-8 Jrek % Tension Spring 1 w
GW202-8 Je£ % Tension Spring | u Y
23 GW608-8 B# i Tension Disc stopper i * w *
24 GR607-8 JeekiR Tension Disc 2 w * 4
25 GS314-8 FLEIMET Screw 1 4 &1 *
26 GWI183-8 Bkek 3 Take—up spring i W g w
27 GR606-8 YesB RV Tesion post socket 1 4 ¥ ki {
28 GS315-8 B oR ¢TI E BT SMO/64" Screw 9/64" 1 ¥ 4 ¥
29 GS316-8 5B ET Screw 1 * * k-4
30 GX200-8 fA44T Thread release pin i # * o
31 GM166-8 $#H# Needle plate 1 b4 w
GM173-8 ##2 Needle plate 1 w
32 GS338-8 FHHERE] 11/64" X40L=8.5 Screw 11/64" X 40 L=8.5 2 b=¢ * b
33 GS604-8 #8889 ARM thread guide—left i w w w
34 GS313-8 F R URET 11/64" X 40L=6 Screw 11/64" x40 L=6 1 b4 b4 i
35 GR583-8 bR IR TR L% Rubber plug 2 w 4 b4
36 GS300-8 EHRMRET 3/16" x 28 L=9 Screw 3/16"X28 L=0 3 " * b4
37 | GMI167/4-8 | i ESHF Bed slide ASM. 1 % w - &
38 GM168-8 #e# Slide plate | R4 w ¥
39 | GW190-8 | #EW#E Spring of slide plate 1 u ko 37

= =




1, Hlaesrdift Machine frame & miscellaneous cover components

W] o« m [ m o ee laem

REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather

Np. | PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
40 GS339-8 Hetn e 3/32" X 56 L=1.9 Screw3/32"X 56 L=1.9 | 2 # e s
41 GS299-8 JE¥ %4 Bed screw stud 4 r < *r
42 GS724-8 BLr#4% K Ruler plate 1 1 * %
43 GS373-8 WAreS #8%7 Ruler plate screw 2 ¥ e +
44 240GB102 | BER§ Model plale 1 ¥ ¥ ¥

45 GK153-5 PekATBTH®  Thread take-up lever cover 1 ¥

GK162-8 Heek#Fp3eEl  Thread take-up lever cover } e *
46 GQ196-8 a5  Safety-indicating plate 1 Yo g +*
47 GR1428-8 ORIM Rubber ring 1 T ¥ <
48 GS8705-8 HHERREWE  Scew 3 ® =4 4
49 501GB107 ¢k 7] Thread cutter 1 b+ d b4 4
50 | SS-4080440 | LTI RET  Screw 2 * * +r
51 501BJ103 Zeekr£8 3 Bobbin thread tension ASM. 1 * b d ¥
52 501BI104 it #eHisfF Bobbin thread rension rod ASM. 1 §1d + *
53 501GB114 Jeek i Thread tension disk 2 o d b+ d v
54 SOIGWI104 Je#% 4 Thread tension spring 1 w "¢ 7
S5 501GL103 e ale s 8P Thread tension nut 1 ¥ w r
s6 | s01GL104 | despegsd Nu 1 % + pe
57 S501BJ101 454538 Bobbin winder ASM. I ® w I
58 501GB113 #2747 Bobbin winder shaft COMPL. 1 T T Yr
59 | S0IGK104 | J##H Wahser 2 b4 ¢ )4
60 | 501GW103 B3 Latch spring 1 k=4 * w
61 501BI102 HBLOEZKHME  Bobbin fitting basis COMPL, 1 w b4 k4
62 501GBl111 Zeborfirsk  Bobbin winder regulator 1 g T ¥
63 501GBI110 ¥4 FH§ Bobbin lever 1 b+ -4 *
64 S01GB112 EH Adjusting plate 1 b g * *
65 S501GF118 He s Rubber ring 1 b4 " b4
66 S01GW101 Hirk#4% Long spring 1 b4 b4 bd
67 S501GW102 | #E{ir# % Shon spring 1 +r +* *
68 | SOIGK102 | #&kfhtk Cushing 1 4 b4 *
69 | S0IGK103 | Zp#if B2 Rewining ring 1 ¥ ¥ ¥
70 S501GK105 HRERFENEMNE Eonong 1 w w b4
71 S01GF110 ekhh OB O-ring 1 w b4 w
72 | 501GS109 | #RET Screw 1 ¥ b4 k-
73 GQ139-8 HLE 8 Number plate 1 w ¥ ¥
74 GX186-8 HLEREE Pole 1 I I w

_32_




2. R PEERAT A 44E Main shaft & thread take-up lever components

- 33 -




2. FEhePkEF 411 Main shaft & thread take-up lever components

eI
Gt # i For Light For
REF. PART No. DESCRIPTION QTY] mediumiheavy For he‘avy leaﬂ.aer
No. materials materials | materials
1 GX199-8  |#k2k 4T 55451 Thread take-up crank shaft 1 g
GRS96/2-8 | §e 28 7 FF #2514 Thread take-up crank shaft 1 g *
2 GS308-8  |HkiR EEFFHYUBET15/64 X 28L=105 Screw 15/64 X 28L=105 1 * ¥ *
& GRS95-8  |$k&#FPH iR ZE Ofl resietant cover 1 e ¥ +
4 | GH212-8 |#k&R¥ ¥ Thread take-up bar 1 %
GH212-8  |$ksk % #F Thread take-up bar 1 g b4
5 |GH210/4-8 |$kek:%E#F 5> 4 1F Thread take-up lever ASM 1 b4
GH350/4-8 |$keh % #F 474 # Thread take-up lever ASM 1 ¥
6 GO265-8 | $k 8 FF 1 #H%i7& Needle bar crank 2 b4 w 3
GH208/2-8 |k £k gl 1 8 {4 Needle bar crank 1 ¥
GH352/2-8 |$lkek il 5 45 { Needle bar crank 1 ¥ *
8 GH213-8 |t FF¥E#F Needle bar crank rod 1 b g T
9 GS309-8 | Hk 2k i 5 22 HE B2 4T 9/64 X 40L=4.8 End screw left 9/64 X 40L=4.8 1 * g s
10 | GS307-8 |5 FF i ER S B 4E4T 9/32 X 28L=16 Screw 9/32x 28L=16 1 % w +
11 GH349-8  |#-#Filli#5 Counter weight 1 +* 4
GH207-8 | #H#F #i#§ Counter weight 1 ¥
12 GRI67-8 | Bkt d b fri ey 1/40 x 40L=6 Screw 1/40 X 40L=6 2 w b d
13 | GR592-8 |sefir#®TO%IfE Rubber ring 1 w * W
14 | GS371-8 | krdhise freBeT 932 X 28L=18 Screw 932X 28L=18 1 W ®
15 GT156-8 |38 @04 Feed drive eccentric cam 1 b 3
GT159-8 | #%¥} {4 Feed drive eccentric cam 1 - d w
16 | GS332-8 |5EHRAOEEREN 1/40X40L=]1 Screw 1/40X40L=11 2 ¥ b+ +r
17 | GO256-8 | %45 %% Main shaft rear bushing 1 * b4 b-4
18 | GR588-8 | E&hdhdt Oil seal 1 k=4 h: 4 r
10 | GR650-8 |34 7 ¥ 4754 B #4 88 Snap ring 1 * b4 = g
20 | GR389-8 | [-Hh#408 Thrust coller 1 ¥ ¢ *
21 GS305-8 | FimisEEEEET 1/40 X 40L=6 Screw 1/40X 40L=6 2 * * *
22 | GO259-8 | %@ Hh3E Main shaft front bushing 1 r w h+d
23 | GX198-8 |ddih#idTi 8 Oil amount adjusting pin 1 * %* W
24 | GO258-8 | bdhh#h%E Intermediate bushing 1 b T ird
25 | GS306-8 | R4 ShEEEREl Screw 2 r -4 %
26 GR638-8 | 3kHE L8 # i Thrust coller 1 b g
GRB808-8 | 5% .04 3 1 Thrust coller I * +r
27 | 240GP101 | |-% Hand wheel 1 e ¥ +r
28 | GS304-8 | 4L #RET Screw 1 b4 T b4
29 GZ229-8 | L%k Main shaft 1 b4 b4 w
30 | GRS90-R |dihedh R Roller felt 1 * * ¥
31 GO261-8 | ik & #8754 Sleeve of oil amount adjusting pin 1 b w hd
32 | GRS91-8 |ty 9§ i #§ORY B O-ring 1 * w w
33 | GS311-8  |{RCARBIREEET 964 X 40L=6 Screw 9/64 X 40L=6 2 % ¥ 62
34 | GP172-8 |4%2k 3 Eh¥E Bobbin winder driving wheel 1 ¥ ¥ -4
35 | GS709-8 |Leek iR e R eT Screw 2 b4 w *

L 7. -



3. BT, RERIERBDSELE Needle bar, upright shaft & hook driving shaft components




3, BHEF, BERGERP DM Needle bar, upright shaft & hook driving shaft components

T ED R
REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather
Np. [ PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
1 GR599-8 EHFF L $EEILE Cap 1 * +r ¥
-} 240GO104 | ##F | 5h3E Needle bar upper bushing 1 w w W
3 GZ230-8 EH#F Needle bar 1 w
GZ251-8 ¥ Needle bar 1 w k<4
4 GR598-8 § #F 3% 5 £F Needle bar connecting-rod 1 w w k- 4
5 GS311-8 | $HHFMEREHET /64 X 40L=6 Screw 9/64 X 40L=6 1 * % %
6 GU152-8 FHTE B 3 Shide black 1 -4 * B
7 GR600-8 #HF FRIEE 2 Needle bar thread guide 1 T
GR801-8 HHF RS Needle bar thread guide 1 W ¥
] GO267-8 #HFF T E Needle bar lower bushing 1 hid
GO289-8 £HFF 43 Needle bar lower bushing 1 W w
9 GS312-8 | FHERET 1/BX44L=45 Screw 1/8X44L=4.5 I % w %
10 GR601-8 FH#&%H Needle bar lower bushing 3 *
GRB802-8 ek Needle bar lower bushing 1 w b4
11 GV132-8 #LEt (DB X 1) Needle DB X 1 1 w
GV134-8 #HLEF (DB X5) Needle DBXS 1 w w
12 GC157-8 A4t (K) Gear of main shaft (big) 1 % w w
13 GS8319-8 B EEERET | /4% 40L=8 Screw 1/4X40L=8 8 ® w S 4
14 GC156-8 2k oW (/4v) Gear of upright shaft (smail) 1 w * b4
15 GC155-8 AT 50 (k) Gear of upright shaft (big) 1 b4 b *
16 GC154-8 T4t (/) Gear of hook driving shaft (small) 1 v d b d +*
17 GZ234-8 24k Upright shaft 1 w i
GZ255-8 B4y Upright shaft 1 w
I8 | GNI139-8 | #4 Bobbin 1 w
GNs66-8 | 4 Bobbin 1 * %
19 GO272-8 ok -3 Upper bushing 1 b4 * ®
20 GS403-8 Zah | HEENRET 3/16 X 28L=9 Screw 3/16 X 28L=9 1 ¥ % ¥
21 GO271-8 B3 TH%E Upright shaft lower bushing 1 b4 * g
22 GO270-8 FHiE %% Rear bushing 1 k4 * w
23 GN137-8 BeH: Hook 1 * ¥
FEH Hook 1 ®
24 GR636-8 Th4E Thrust collar 1 * ¥ b+
25 GS331-8 THI%EEE 11/64X40L=48 Screw L1/64 X40L=4.8 2 % % *
26 GR631-8 WeH s firyy Positioning finger i b g
GRB18-8 EEHRE S ¥ Positioning finger L k-4 w
7 GS328-8 BEHE A ST 11/64%40L=9.5 Screw 11/64 X40L=9.5 1 b4 I w
28 GO269-8 Thh#EhEE Front bushing K b w
G029|-8 Tih#i#E£ Front bushing 1 k4
29 GS316-8 THIRTE BT Serew i b4
GS414-8 FRuAT ST IRET Screw 1 b4 w
30 | GRe34-8 | T4 Thrust collar I % % %
31 GS330-8 TR 11/6440L=35 Crew 11/64X40L=35 2 W 3 s

=36 =



[ & i ]

3. §HF, BRRIEREANAEE Needle bar, upright shaft & hook driving shaft components

U - 5 % TMEEAE R
REF. ) qu Light For
N | pasT . pescurmon |01 | T | S
32 GR233-8 T4k Hook driving shaft 1 r *
GR252-8 T8 Hook driving shaft 1 ¥
33 GN138-8 §5¢ Bobbin case 1 g w
#i7% Bobbin case 1 w
34 GR633-8 TRPR A Oil wick 1 * w b
35 G8329-8 T PR MR T Screw 1 % * ¥
36 GS402-8 TSRS 3/16X28L=12 Screw 3/16 X 28L=12 1 ¥ * - ¢




4, HJH5r81F Presser foot components

- 38 —



i

[N B l‘l
4, JEMsr411 Presser foot components
wolw v ] & om o [SRUE] AR
REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather
Np. | PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
1 GR619-8 | FEBPRF Hand lifter 1 $r * ¥*
2 GS322-8 MR F#5T SCREW 1 * * b4
3 GR621-8 FEMR F4R0% B Rubber ring 1 T b4 k' ¢
4 | GR620/2-8 | HEERFAMIBH Hand lifter cam 1 % ¥ w
5 | GR623/3-8 | fHFEMIBTELFTERF Hand lifter fink 1 % ¥ *
6 GR625-8 HIFFJF 195408 Snap ring ! " b4 *
= 7 GS323-8 B FLAFER4 A Link shaft 2 * * i
8 GMI64/5-8 | FHEMERIE Presser foot ASM i %
GR803/5-8 | HIERIERHE Presser foot ASM 1 ¥ *
9 GR625-8 LIt O £48 Snap ring 3 * ® k4
10 GR622-8 FEM B Lifting lever 1 =4 * T
11 GR626-8 FH-BE AR 4 7F 1 $4 8 Lifting lever ring 1 i * %
12 GS326-8 $HIERHFFERET Hinge serew 1 * ¥ big
— 13 GS325-8 EHLATEECIRE] Hinge screw 1 ¥ # ¥
14 GR629-8 $5 FRBIUSALFF Lifting level link 1 % ¥ t
15 GR630-8 i EMITAHF Connecting rod vertical 1 b4 =4 -
16 GR628-8 5 EMHFF Lifting level connecting rod 1 w b4 b+
17 GR625-8 $RE B TF 748 Snap ring 2 ¥ w b4
18 GW189-8 AR TA {8 Tension release retum spring 1 h+d W ¥
19 GW185-8 FARFETMEE Tension release pin spring 1 b w w
20 GX201-8 PAER €T Tension release supporting pin 1 ¥ % <+
1 21 GR627-8 ¥ ek TRIR Tension release plate 1 ¥ +r *
Y 22 | GR3248 | METHBAH Tension release shaft 1 fr i w
Bt 23 GS318-8 A FER4] Presser spring regulation 1 % % +
v 24 | GLIGSS | SR Nu l +* * *
e 35 | orisss | EESHF Presser guide bar I % % r(
26 GW253 W FE# Presser spoing 1 %
GW203-8 VBFE# Presser spring 1 i ¥
27 GR614-8 FEFFS % Presser bar guide bracket 1 ¥ w w
28 GZ231-8 Fe#F Presser bar 1 = e Yr
29 GR615-8 H4%8¥ % Presser bar thread guide | * -4 %
. 30 GS319-8 FEAFSAIRET 1/40X40L=8 Screw 1/4 X 40L=8 1 * ¥r *
31 G8320-8 S4B TR ETI/64 X 40L=8.5 Screw 9/64 X 40L=8.5 2 % * 3
32 GO268-8 FFFahE Presser bar Jower bushing 1 e
GO0290-8 EAT4h%E Presser bar lower bushing 1 g b4
s 33 GS321-8 5 FERIMRET 9/64 X 40L=10.5 Screw 9/64X40L=10.5 | 1 % -4 ¥

4 -39 -




. 5B E Feed mechanism components

5

61

— 40 -



o ¥
=i

e

"o
A

5. Y%¥sr#1fF Feed mechanism components

HE| @ PE JE %t
FEl # B % i For ugf el
REF. . QTY| medium-heavy | Forheavy | leather
Np. PART No. DESC_R]PTION matenials materials | materials
1 GH342-8 Bl % B FF Feed adjustrod 1 +
GH355-8 B FER Feed adjust rod 1 % *
2 GX212-8 3% B FEHT 8 Feed regulator pin 1 e
GX223-8 % EEFFY Feed regulator pin 1 r *
3 GR654-8 HEHEY 8 Feed regulator 1 ¥
GR814-8 ST 2 Feed regulator 1 ¥ ¥
4 GO274-8 FEH T EME Feed regulator bushing 1 ¥ W W
5 GS343-8 HEETRE Screw 1 b4 w w
6 GWI191-8 HEEHA® Spring 1 ¢ ¥ o 4
7 GX211-8 AEES A Pin 1 #* w W
8 GR652-8 HBHEEH Feed dial 1 3t
GR813-8 FHIEEHEM Feed dial 1 w *
9 (G5342-8 BRI ET Screw ! * Y *
10 GH214-8 %9 ¥+ Conneeting rod 1 <r
GH353-8 B EF Conneeting rod i -4 w
11 GX204-8 B Pin L k4 # *
12 GS§333-8 P4 HT B ER4TO/64 X 40L=6 Screw 9/64 X40L=6 | 1 + w e
13 GH218-8 {6 7 # #F Conneeting rod 1 w b ¥
14 GR653-8 PEHA T SR ORE Rubber ring 1 ¥ ke W
15 GW192-8 %A% Spring 1 &
GW204-8 fiBsHH ® Spring 1 # w
16 GR625-8 B FHET B Snap ring 1 E- 4 * b4
17 GH344 58 R EL 4 Reverse feed arm ASM 1 +
GH357 B3 6 FERE Reverse feed arm ASM 1 * =g
18 G8346-8 fo 250 il WSRET Screw 1 b4
GS407-8 {8255 FRERET Screw 1 4 *
19 GR625-8 BIRSRHEFF 4B Snap ring 1 W " %
20 GS311-8 FEFF R HRETI/64 X 40L=6 Screw 9/64 X 40L=6 2 ® % b4
21 GX205-8 MIEAEEER Pin 2 k<4 b7 ¢ w
2 GR639-8 PEHEEER Link (long) 2 * k=4 b4
23 GR640-8 PG RS Link (short) 2 W * %
24 GR641/2-8 | BIsHEahR B Feed adjusting ASM 1 +*
GR811/2-8 | EsHEE S Feed adjusting ASM 1 * *
25 GX207-8 PERHB AR £F S Adjusting link shaft 2 ¥ * *
26 GS48 Fe AT B#RET15/64 X 28L=7 Screw 15/64" X 28L=7 2 R g * e
27 GS§333-8 EFF Y ME£T9/64 X 40L=6 Screw 9/64" X 40L=6 1 #* * *
28 GX222-8 F4H Feed bar shaft 1 e ¥ bid
29 GR643-8 Bk A48 Retaining ring 1 w w *
30 GM165-8 *%HF Feed dog ! ¥
GM174-8 HE S Feed dog i yid *
31 GS337-8 BEHH T 4T 1/8 X 44L=6 Screw 1/8 X 44L=6 2 r k4 k4
32 GR648 F4HEHF Feed bar ASM 1 k-4
GR810 MM Feed bar ASM 1 w b4

- 41 -




5. EErd4fF Feed mechanism components

= 3
FEl # 8 % ﬁ: B ST | B (AR
REF. QTY| medium-heavy | For heavy | leather
Np. | PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
33 GR657-8 Hr§ B E R Feed spring hook 1 ¥
GR816-8 fi W B Feed spring hook 1 ¥ #
34 GZ235-8 %5k Feed rocker shaft i o b4 W
35 GX208-8 S Pin 1 * * b4
36 | GS333-8 {475 B BB ET 9/40 X 40L=6 Screw 9/64 X 40L=6 1 + * e
37 GL142-8 A TSR 9/32 X428 Nut 1 ¥ ¥ I
38 GH215-8 AR ES Feed rocker 1 *
GH354-8 R Feed rocker 1 3 r
39 | GS33dg P RGBT 3/16 X 28L=155 Screw 3/16"X 28L=155 | 1 ¥ * +
40 GH217-8 R G Lifting rocker . 1 b d bid ke
41 GS334-8 5 HEEET 316X 28L=15.5 Screw 16X 28L=155 [ 1 * ¥ ¥
42 GS341-8 SRR R RET Screw | ¥ * *
43 GZ236-8 $5EHh Feed driving shaft 1 +r *r e
a4 GR586-8 295 58 Thrust collar 1 ¥ + #
a5 GS167 PHh IS 14 X40L=6 Screw 1/4 X 40L=6 2 ¥ % I
46 | 602738 P ETHEE Feed rocker shaft bushing 1 * * e
47 | GS344-8 BT BT Screw 11/64" X 40L=T7 1 +
GS051 13 ot Bl SR4T Screw 3/16" X 28L=7 1 ¥ %
48 | GS336-8 F R @YBET11/64 X 40L=7 Screw 3/16" X 281 =7 1 ¥ ¥ *
49 GR634 $ESR S8 Retaining ring 1 + +* *
50 GRRO7-8 3 Ei Feed bar driving crank 1 +r e *
51 GS142 R EEEET3/16 X 28L=14 Screw 3/16" X 28L=14 1 * * +
52 GR658 & fir#t Washer 1 i
53 GH216-8 HE M Lifting fork 1 # * i
54 | GS340-8 4R LT B AR ET11/64 % 40L=10 5 Screw 11/64” X40L=10.5 1 +d * *
55 GO273-8 FEFEAATHEEE Feed rocker shaft bushing 1 * * ¥
56 | GRS89-8 tHEHIT4 Thrust collar 1 ¥ Y T
57 | csie7 5 BB P4 B ARET 1/4 X 40L=6 Screw 1/4" X 40L=6 2 # * +
58 GR424-8 {5 25 %t BirOB Rubber ring 1 +* + *
59 GZ237-8 A Bl Reverse feed shaft 1 ¥
GZ253-8 B35 88 Reverse feed shaft i ¥ ¥
60 | GO275-8 P iS%E Bushing 1 Y + +r
61 GRG656-8 % EHRTF Reverse feed controllever 1 * + +*
62 GS5319-8 R FUE4T1/4 X 40L=8 Screw 1/4" X 40L=8 1 ¥r 4 by
63 (GS319-8 B EHE F  rBET1/4 X 40L=8 Screw 1/4" X 40L=8 1 # ¥ *
64 GZ254-8 HBHA T 328 Feed adjusting shaft 1 3 T
65 GW193-8 BahiR e E T ® Reverse feed spring 1 *
GW205-8 BB E (1% Reverse feed spring 1 -4 *
66 GS408-8 IEHHE T I ERE] Screw 1 W ¥
67 | GR817-8 BT B8 Washer 1 % bi s
68 GR815-8 R R A Washer 1 Y e
69 GS347 $ArRARET Screw 2 %

) =




6. M4 Oil lubrication components

[ 1

<
=4
s

I~ =

:
_

HF
)

— 43 =




6, T a4 Oil lubrication components

-5

w1 o ow [EmrEe] we Texe

REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather

Np. | PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
1 GR672-8 AT Oil sight window 1 + ¥ *
2 GR673-8 HETORIE Rubber ring 1 * ¥ *
3 GR669-8 3B Main shaft oil be 1 +* e *
4 GS351-8 A SR Oil pump suppon 1 r T 7
5 83538 FFBET15/64 X 28L=9 Screw |5/64 X 28L.=0 1 * * *
6 GS310-8 5] 38y B JE BE£T/16 X 28L=6 Screw3/16 X 281 =6 1 e * *
7 GR678-8 FElE R Oil felt presser 1 + ¥ r
8 Bl E@E Ol return tube ASM 1 o Pre +
9 GR675-8 (A% % Holder 1 T r e
10 | GRe44-3 BB E Ol wick 1 ¥ * *
1 GR670-8 BEHR B 9 Ol wbe 1 * r b4
12 GR671-8 BER i MR Tube holder lower 1 k4 u k4
13 (GS353-8 FEHTERET15/64 X 40L=0.5 Screw!5/64 X 40L=9.5 1 - # w
14 GW195-8 Bed A Y % Spring 1 * * *
15 GS32-8 Fed BRI ET Oil adjusting screw 1 % % +*
16 GR659/19-8 | HEEHE Oil pump ASM 1 + # +r
17 GS660-8 T EER Oil pump installing base 1 8 d b d +r
18 GS348-8 M RHEST M2IXB Screw MIX§ 3 <t s *
19 GR662-8 WE&E Oil pump 1 g ¥* ¥
20 GR663-8 WMIKHHE Oil pump impeller 1 ® * 4
21 GS349-8 MERRIT Screw 3 % b4 b4
2 GR665-8 MFEH Oil pump cover 1 k4 T 4
23 GR664-8 MEHEIER Oil pump impeller cover 1 b4 w b4
24 GR666-8 B4 %E Plunger 1 -4 * *
25 GW194-8 H® Plunger spring 1 % b4 w
26 GS350-8 HEEREET Plunger screw | b4 frd W
27 GR667-8 Tt Hook driving shaft oil tube 1 w w w
28 GS328-8 SR B RET11/64 X 40L=9.5 Screw11/64X40L=9.5 | 1 * W #*
2 GR668-8 Brih gL Ol wbe joint 1 * ¥* ¥




7. Mtsr#fE Oil reservoir components

3
|

(SR

= N
- cd

e
=



7. MEsr4fE Oil reservoir components

wolw o] & m (S8 oxnwe e

REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather

Np. | PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
1 GR680/25-8 | MAAEHF Oil reservoir ASM 1 ki ¢ b4 *
2 GR681-8 M Oil reservoir ASM 1 r e +r
3 GH344-8 #EBTES To pin of lifting presser foot 1 T ¥ *
4 GR682-8 Ttk Oil reservoir gasket 1 g g *
5 GR683-8 HLI i Head gasket 4 e * *
6 G8355-8 HEMFLERET Screw 1 *® * k-4
7 GR684-8 Heih FLIRSTOME B Rubber ring 1 b ks b4
8 GH345-8 16 EMIAE H RS Two-way crank of lifting presser foot | 1 * g *
9 GW196-8 AW MBI ® Twisting spring of two way crank 1 w " e
10 GR688-8 MR I #4588 Snapring 1 ¥ 3 *r
11 GR639-8 fHFEFIR B FFYT S Bracket 1 b4 * *
12 GS358-8 BT LIBET9/32 X 20L=20 Screw9/32 X 20L=20 1 kg b4 bd
13 GL170-8 T 1 it R R G T AR 15/64 X 28 Nut 15/64 % 28 2 ¥ b g *
14 GS357-8 T R R YT SR 471 5764 X 2R1=30 Screw15/64 X 28L=30 2 r b= e
15 GS356-8 TLIA] TSR ET Screw 1 ¥ b4 ¥
16 GZ238-§ ¥ PEBi%E Knee pressing shaft 1 * * *
17 GR690/6-8 | #IFFEEME Knee pressing plate ASM 1 Pe s *
18 GR693-8 AR Koee pressing plate cover 1 +r r +
19 GR691-8 #OUH Knee pressing plate rod 1 b d w w
20 | GR694-8 HeAEFF# Knee pressing plate rubber 1 ¥ ¥ 4
21 GR692-8 # I Knee pressing plate 1 + T ¥
22 GR695-8 #EHYL Knee pressing plate holder 1 +r T Tr
23 | Gs3s9-8 45398857 15/64X28L=15 Screw]5/64 X28L=15 1 ¥ % *
24 GR686-8 M B Ol reservoir cushion 2 + * *
25 GR687-3 ML Ol reservoir seat 2 * b4 b4
26 | GBX141-8 | M#AEFT Oil reservoir nail 4 i * ¥




8. K#ESHE2E 241 Belt corer & thread stand components

g

[P

£ o el i el ﬂ.na,,.,_ﬂf..&

IW
...: - .l.- . xm“
L3l ng i




8. it B i LR AR oy 2144 Blet cover&thread stand components

we| # %P . " we| w8 | " g
REE.No, No. ’ Qu. | hEH

DESCRIPTION bas ol

1 240GR104 E#pE Blet cover 1 fr ¥ *
2 |240GR105 #HIR Cover 1 7 s %
3 |GK155/3-8 b EE AN Rear belt cover ASM. 1 Y * #r
4 |GK156-8 P EE A Rear belt cover 1 # # #
5 |GK157/2-8 EE A% Belt cover ASM. 1 r $14 e
6 |GS361-8 J§ =2 Belt cover support 1 b4 ¥ r
7 |GS360-8 e K EERIT Screw 2 % 1 %
8 |GS362-8 HHIEE] Screw 1 ¥ % r
9 |GR699-8 4TI Washer 1 # % #
10 |GBS204-8 BREALEAREE Screw 2 b4 b e %
11 |GB4210-8 AHEETAE Vasher 2 7 % #
12 |x32.00 i 220 1 * #r fr
13 [XJ2.02-02 HEE Column cap 1 # # #
14 [X72.02-01 £ 18 F3%% Column pipe (upper) i #r % 4
15 |X52.01-01 Fyd#8%E Thread hanger 1 7 % %
16 |CGB818-85 M5x14 |5 FLERET Screw 2 # % %
17 |GB97.1-85-5 Bt £ 2R Washer 2 3:4 B #
18 |GBs170-86 M5 |HERLEEE Nut 5 # r #r
19 |XJ2.01-02 5142% Thread guide pipe 2 b ¥ ¥
20 |XJ2.01-03 4% Thread guide bushing 2 ¥ b d %
21 |XJ2.03-01 ¥ Column pipe connector 1 b i Tz
22 |XJ12.05-03 £80F #% Column pipe(Lower) 1 e ¥ fr
23 [XJ2.05-02 ST EHRE2 Washer 1 7 % #r
24 |XJ2.05-01 G THERE] Vasher i % % ¥r
25 |GB6170-86-16 | THERE Nut 1 * u T
26 [XJ2.06-04 k4 Spool pin 2 {k *r ¥z
27 |XJ2.06-03 LA WEL R Spool cushion L ¥ k1 fr
28 |XJ2.06-02 LR Spool mat 2 b i ¥
29 |xJ12.06-01 £ Spool seat disc 2 e % T
30 |GB818-85 M5x30 | F i £E42MRET Serew 1 % # %
31 |XJ204-01 Fif#2%2 Thread hanger (Lower) 1 7 4 *
32 |240BJ101 B @M 4F Belt cover components 1 i # fr

— 48 =




SRR EML HE Special parts for model "R" with roller presser foot

5

oo

T = e

Y | g




9. RIZSRE%EME M Special parts for model "R" with roller presser foot

el w w ] n w [N RENT N TRE

REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather
Np. [ PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials
1 GM175-8 £HR Needle plate 1 Tz * 4
2 GM176-8 BE A Feeddog 1 w * w®
3 GW206-8 T E# Presser spring 1 * b1 ¥
4 GR820-8 FH#F#a Needle bar thread guide 1 h+d W w
5 GRR21-8 W HEBAE Roller presser foot ASM 1 i b4 w
6 GR§22-8 A FEMEE Roller presser seat 1 * * w
7 GRS823-8 W IERIN Roller presser handle | & % *
8 GP155-8 % Roller 1 % b4 ¥
9 G0292-8 #$eHhE Roller bushing 1 * % b4
10 GR824-8 A3k Steel ball 48 k=4 W *
11 G5409-8 AR EE] Screw 1 % k-1 *
12 GS410-8 R HFEE ERET Screw L * - *
13 GRB25-8 P HE Spring seat 1 b4 ¥ ®
14 | Gz256-8 FEFE A Spring shaft ! ® w x
15 GW207-8 ¥ Spring 1 ¥ 3 b4
16 GR826-8 ¥ 37 @ Spring washer 1 ¥ W ¥
17 GX225-8 WWREH Pin 1 ¥ ¥ *
18 GS411-8 HL R E ] Screw 1 w 4 k-4
19 GZ257-8 4T Presser foot 1 b e #* I
20 GS412+8 e TR B U 84T Screw 1 ¥ * w
21 GR618-8 {44 Finger protector 1 e + +

- 50 —




. 10, Bk Accessories

255 Y
w
\‘——-..
o




10, P Accessories

Byl 8 I R i | T |
REF. QTY | medium-heavy | For heavy | leather
Np. [ PART No. DESCRIPTION materials materials | materials

1 GR696/2-8 | 3k #E M E#F Head connecting hook 2 * k-4 "

2 GRA97-8 M4t Head connecting hook socket 2 + * e

3 GBX142-8 | HlLEfEHMEE] Head connecting hook nail 4 ¥ * *

4 GV132-8 HL#t Needles | bag 14 * T *

5 GR700-8 2w ) (k) Screw driver (L) 1 4 T (¥

6 GR701-8 7] () Screw driver (M) 1 74 b4 b4

7 GR702-8 e T] (7N) Screw driver (S) 1 b w r

8 GN139-8 # L) Bobbin 3 % * ¥

L GF101-8 #l3H Head cover 1" :4 * g

10 GBR211-8 | #lk3# Head pole 1 -4 w k4

11 GR703/3-8 M Oil bottle with Ol 1 w w b d

12 B Oil reservoir magnet 1 -4 b *

=1



